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Agenda Item No. 22.

Staff Report
Date: September 12, 2019
To: Mayor Brekhus and Council Members
From: Heidi Scoble, Planning Manager

Subject: McFadden Residence, 4 Canyon Road. File No. HL-NCP 19-003

Recommendation

Town Council approval of Resolution 2127 for a Hillside Lot Permit and Design Review to allow a
117 square foot addition within the existing footprint of the residence and the new construction
of a swimming pool at 4 Canyon Road.

Project Information

Owner/Applicant: Mary and Chris McFadden

Location: 4 Canyon Road

A.P. Number: 072-082-08

Zoning: R-1:B-A (Single Family Residence, 1 Acre min. lot size)
General Plan: Very Low Density (1-3 Units/Acre)

Flood Zone: Zone X (outside of 1-percent annual chance floodplain)
Application No.: HL-NCP 19-0002

Project Summary Data

Lot Area- Gross 57,688 sq. ft.

Lot Area- Net 40,137 sq. ft.

Existing Floor Area/Ratio 4,085 sq. ft. 10.2% (15% permitted)*
Proposed Floor Area/Ratio 4,202 sq. ft. 10.4%

Maximum FAR per HLO N/A 28% Average Slope
Existing Lot Coverage 5,307 sq. ft. 9.2% (15% permitted)
Proposed Lot Coverage NO CHANGE

Existing Impervious Surfaces 6,136 sq. ft. 10.6%

Proposed Impervious Surfaces 6,736 sq. ft. 11.6%

*Pursuant to Section 18.12.200 of the Ross Municipal Code, “Lot area” means the total area included within a lot
excluding vehicular easements serving other property. Pursuant to Section 18.12.130 of the Ross Municipal Code,
“Floor area ratio” means the floor area of the building or buildings on a lot, divided by the area of that lot. As
such, the Floor area ratio for the project site is based on the net Lot area. All other Project Summary Data
percentages are based on the gross parcel area.



Project Description ,

The applicant is proposing a Hillside Lot Permit and Design Review to allow a 117 square foot
addition within the existing footprint of the residence and the new construction of a swimming
pool at 4 Canyon Road. The proposed addition will consist of the construction of two dormers
within the existing footprint of the residence. All materials and colors are proposed to match the
existing residence, including the composition shingled asphalt roof.
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approved location and with the same approved
materials (e.g., Bluestone pavers and coping). The ﬁ
proposed dimensions of the swimming pool will be
15-feet by 40-feet. Additionally, as previously
approved, the pool equipment will be constructed )
within the hillside in a concrete vault and will have
conforming setbacks. No other project improvements
associated with the 2014 approval are proposed to be
constructed with the exception of the swimming pool
as shown below.

Proposed Swimming Pool Equipment Concrete Vault that
will be built into the hillside.

Swimming Pool
Equipment Vault
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2014 Town Council Approved Hillside Lot Permit and Design Review
Pool, Revised Parking Area, and Vegetable Garden never constructed



e A Hillside Lot Permit is required pursuant to RMC Chapter 18.39 because a Hillside lot
Permit was previously received a Hillside Lot Permit per Section 18.39.020(b)(6) of the Ross
Municipal Code.

e A Design Review is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.020
because the project will result in more than 50 cubic yards of grading to accommodate the
construction of the swimming pool. e

Background

The project site is an unusually shaped lot that borders Canyon Road and Winding Way. Access
to the site is from Canyon Road. A creek runs through the site adjacent to Canyon Road. The
project site is also encumbered by a driveway easement serving 2 Canyon Road. The project site
is developed with a single-family residence with an attached two-car garage. Pursuant to Chapter
18.39, Hillside Lot Regulations, of the Ross Municipal Code, the project site is subject to the
Hillside Lot Ordinance (HLO) because it is partially within a Hazard Zone 3 on the Town of Ross
Relative Slope Stability Map. However, the project is not subject to the more restrictive HLO floor
area limits since the average slope of the site is 28%.

2012 and 2014 Town Council Approval of a Swimming Pool

In 2012, the prior owners (Lind and Bernardi) received Town Council approval for a new
swimming pool. The owners never constructed the pool. In 2014, the current owners
(McFadden’s) received Town Council approval of a swimming pool with conforming setbacks, in
addition to a larger landscape project and reconfiguration of a parking area that would have
removed existing asphalt and replace the parking area with a gravel parking pad that would have
been compacted to handle the weight of a fire truck. As a result of the removal of the asphalt
related to a parking area and concrete related to a driveway adjacent to Winding Way, the project
showed a reduction of 36 square feet of impervious surfaces. After Town Council approval,
elements of the 2014 approved project were constructed and approximately 550 square feet of
concrete driveway adjacent to Winding Way was removed, however, the swimming pool, the
vegetable garden, and the permeable, but compacted, parking area was never constructed.

Advisory Design Group Review

On August 27, 2019, the Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group reviewed the project. At the
meeting, the ADR Group received public comment that included providing landscape screening
of the swimming pool from Winding Way and ensuring that access to 2 Canyon Road will not be
obstructed during the construction project. The ADR Group members concluded the review of
the project by providing a recommendation to approve the project as proposed ‘with
consideration of conditions of approval to require landscape screening adjacent to Winding Way
and access concerns identified at the meeting. The basis of the recommendation is that the
project meets the intent of the Design review standards and criteria of Section 18.41.100 of the
Ross Municipal Code. Conditions of approval are included in the attached resolution (see
Conditions of Approval number 9 and 10f in Exhibit B of Attachment 1).



Key Issues

Hillside Lot Permit

Pursuant to Section 18.39.10 of the Ross Municipal Code, the purposes of a Hiliside Lot Permit is
to ensure that the development on steep lots are consistent with the goals, policies and criteria
of the General Plan, protect and preserve natural environmental features such as ridgelines,
noise, steep slopes, and watercourses, reduce hazardous risks, such as landslides, floods, and
fire, and to ensure the development of the land will not adversely impact the public, health,
safety, and welfare.

As supported by the Findings in Exhibit “A” of the attached Resolution, and as described below,
staff suggest the project can be supported:

1. The project will not exceed the maximum permitted floor area per the Hillside Lot regulations
as the average slope of the parcel is less than 30% and therefore, the floor area maximum is
limited to the R-1:B-A zoning district standards.

2. No grading will occur because the project will be constructed within the footprint of the
existing residence and previously disturbed areas.

3. The project has been architecturally designed with high quality materials and will have a
compatible scale with the neighborhood.

4. The project will not obstruct any public or private views.

5. The project is designed to comply with the Wildland Urban Interface regulations, such as fire
sprinklers.

6. The project will not create any long-term circulation and access impacts along Canyon Road
and Winding Way.

Design Review

The overall purpose of Design Review is to provide excellence in design consistent with the same
quality of the existing development, to preserve and enhance the historical “small town,” low-
density character and identity that is unique to the Town of Ross, to discourage the development
of individual buildings which dominate the townscape or attract attention through color, mass or
inappropriate architectural expression, and to upgrade the appearance, quality and condition of
existing improvements in conjunction with new development or remodeling of a site.
Accordingly, pursuant to Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code, a series of Design Review
criteria and standards have been developed to guide development.

In reviewing the project, the following design review criteria and standards are most relevant to
the project:

1. New structures and additions should avoid monumental or excessively large size that are out
of character with their setting or with other dwellings in the neighborhood. Buildings should
be compatible with others in the neighborhood and not attract attention to themselves.
When nonconforming floor area is proposed to be retained with site redevelopment, the
Council may consider the volume and mass of the replacement floor area and limit the
volume and mass where necessary to meet the intent of these standards.
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To avoid monotony or an impression of bulk, large expanses of any one material on a single
plane should be avoided, and large single plane retaining walls should be avoided. Vertical
and horizontal elements should be used to add architectural variety and to break up building
plans. The development of dwellings or dwelling groups should not create excessive mass,
bulk or repetition of design features.

Buildings should use materials and colors that minimize visual impacts, blend with the existing
landforms and vegetative cover, are compatible with structures in the neighborhood and do
not attract attention to the structures. Colors and materials should be compatible with those
in the surrounding area. High-quality building materials should be used.

Natural materials such as wood and stone are preferred, and manufactured materials such
as concrete, stucco or metal should be used in moderation to avoid visual conflicts with the
natural setting of the structure.

Soft and muted colors in the earthtone and woodtone range are preferred and generally
should predominate.

Landscaping should include appropriate plantings to soften or screen the appearance of
structures as seen from off-site locations and to screen architectural and mechanical
elements such as foundations, retaining walls, condensers and transformers.

Upon review of the project, and as supported by the ADR Group, staff suggests the project is
consistent with the Design review criteria and standards as follows:

£

The swimming pool and pool equipment vault, consistent with the Town Council’s 2014
approval, is designed to be compatible with the project site and the appearance to
neighboring properties.

The project is designed to be consistent with the Town’s Design Review criteria and standards
of Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code relative to mass, bulk, neighborhood
compatibility, high quality design, and materials.

The project is designed within high quality, long lasting materials and colors.

The project is designed will not impede access and circulation as conditioned and will provide
access consistent with the Ross Valley Fire Department’s regulations and policies. The project
is also consistent with the Town’s on-site parking regulations.

The project will not impact any creeks and drainage ways to ensure protection of any natural
resource area of the riparian area because all on-site drainage will be designed on-site so that
no net increase in runoff from the project site will occur beyond its existing conditions.

In summary and as supported above, staff suggests the project is consistent with the intent of
the Town’s Design Review criteria, standards, findings, and conditions of approval.

Impervious Surfaces
Although the project is designed with an increase in approximately 600 square feet of new
impervious surfaces resulting from the new swimming pool, the completed construction
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improvements associated with the 2014 project reduced the pre-existing impervious surfaces by
approximately 550 square feet resulting from the removal a concrete driveway that used to abut
Winding Way. Therefore, one could view the project as only increasing the impervious surfaces
by approximately 50 square feet (600 square feet for the new swimming pool minus the 550
square feet of concrete driveway removed associated with the 2014 approval. No increase in
impervious surfaces is associated with the dormer additions to the additions are within the
footprint of the existing residence.

Consistent with a recent Design Review application and condition of approval at 1 Woodside Way
that resulted in an increase in impervious surfaces related to a new swimming pool, staff is
recommending a condition of approval that will require additional on-site detention of water for
a 2-year, twenty-four-hour storm event based on the NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation
Frequency Estimates for Phoenix Lake. The calculation will be based on adding 600 square feet
of new impervious surfaces beyond its current conditions. Lastly, the condition of approval will
demonstrate conformance with the intent of the Design review criteria and standards pursuant
to Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code related to stormwater management.

Public Comment

Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project site. Apart from the
comment received at the ADR Group meeting, no public comments were received prior to
completion of the staff report. Conditions of approval have been included in the Draft Resolution
to address comments associated with screening of the swimming pool from Winding Way and a
requirement for Construction Management Plan to ensure access to 2 Canyon Road will remain
unobstructed.

Fiscal, resource and timeline impacts

If approved, the project will be subject to one-time fees for a building permit and associated
impact fees, which are based the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated services
and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed at a
higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town’s property tax
revenues. Lastly, there will be no net funding impacts associated with the project.

Alternative actions
1. Continue the project for modifications; or
2. Make findings to deny the application.

Environmental review (if applicable)

The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guideline Section
15301 —Existing Facilities, because the project a negligible floor area addition to the existing
residence. The project is also categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of
environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA
Guideline Section 15303 —New Construction, because the project will include the construction of
a swimming pool that will be ancillary to the primary single-family residential use. No exception
set forth in Section 15301.2 of the CEQA Guidelines applies to the project including, but not
limited to, Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on environmental resources; (b), which relates
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to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates to unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f),
which relates to historical resources.

Attachments

1. Resolution 2127

2. Project Plans

3. Project History

4. Neighborhood Correspondence



ATTACHMENT 1



TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. 2127
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING A HILLSIDE LOT PERMIT TO
ALLOW AN ADDITION WITHIN THE FOOTPRINT OF AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE AND DESIGN REVIEW FOR THE NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A
SWIMMING POOL AT 4 CANYON ROAD AVENUE, APN 072-082-08

WHEREAS, Mary and Chris McFadden, property owners, have submitted an application for a
Hillside Lot Permit and Design Review to allow a 117 square foot addition within the existing
footprint of the residence and the new construction of a swimming pool at 4 Canyon Road (the
“project”), Assessor’s Parcel Number 072-082-08; and

WHEREAS, the Project was determined categorically exempt from the requirement for the
preparation of environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
under CEQA Guideline Section 15301 —Existing Facilities, because the project a negligible floor
area addition to the existing residence. The project is also categorically exempt from the
requirement for the preparation of environmental documents under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guideline Section 15303 —New Construction,
because the project will include the construction of a swimming pool that will be ancillary to the
primary single-family residential use. No exception set forth in Section 15301.2 of the CEQA
Guidelines applies to the project including, but not limited to, Subsection (a), which relates to
impacts on environmental resources; (b), which relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c),
which relates to unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources.;
and

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2019, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to
consider the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit “A”, and approves a Hillside Lot Permit
and Design Review to allow the project, subject to the Conditions of Approval attached as Exhibit
IIBH.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the 12' day of September 2019, by the following vote:



AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Elizabeth Brekhus, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk



A.

b)

EXHIBIT “A”
FINDINGS
4 CANYON ROAD
APN 072-082-08

Findings

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.38.060 - Approval of a Hillside Lot
Permit is approved based on the following findings:

The project complies with the stated purposes of the Hillside Lot Ordinance.

The development is sited in an area that has been previously disturbed and minimally visible
from the bublic right-of-way or private open space area. The project will not impact and will
preserve the natural features of the site and would not obstruct views for adjacent sites or
the public. The site is already served by public sewer and water and accessed from a private
road. The project is feasible from a structural standpoint and will not create slides or other
hazards. Lastly, as conditioned, the project will result in a structure that is more fire safe as
fire compliant materials are required for all construction projects and vegetation will be
required to be removed to address defensible space.

The project complies with the development regulations of Section 18.39.090, or that the
Town Council has considered and approved a variance.

The project would meet the development regulations specified in Section 18.39.090 as

follows:

1. The project would not exceed the maximum permitted floor area per the Hillside Lot
regulations as the average slope of the parcel is less than 30% and therefore, the floor
area maximum is limited to the R-1:B-A zoning district standards.

2. No grading would occur because the project would be constructed within the footprint of
the existing residence and previously disturbed areas.

3. The project has been architecturally designed with high quality materials and would have
a compatible scale with the neighborhood.

4. The project would not obstruct any public or private views.

5. The project is designed to comply with the Wildland Urban Interface regulations, such as
fire sprinklers.

6. The project would not create any long-term circulation and access impacts along Canyon
Road and Winding Way.

c) The project substantially conforms to the hillside development guidelines in Section

18.39.090.

As supported in the above finding, the project would conform to the Hillside Lot development
guidelines in Section 18.39.090 of the Ross Municipal Code.



In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.070, Design Review is approved
based on the following findings:

a) The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in
Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.010:

The project would meet the purpose of the Design Review chapter through its high-quality
design and materials. The project is designed with a similar architectural style and materials
of the existing residence. As the project is not readily seen from public vantage points, the
project would not impact the “small town” character of the Town because the project is
designed to maintain the overall mass, bulk, and style of the existing development pattern of
the property and because the project site is not readily visible from any public vantage point.
Additionally, the project would not impact any unique environmental resources due to the
location of the project site relative to any sensitive wildlife habitat, species, and/or creeks.
Furthermore, the project would be designed to address drainage and stormwater and would
be required to construct those improvements as part of the building permit process. Lastly,
Town'’s Advisory Design Review Group has reviewed the project and has determined the
project would be consistent with the Town'’s Design review criteria and standards pursuant
to Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code.

b) The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of Ross Municipal Code
Section 18.41.100.

As supported in the Staff Report dated September 12, 2019, the project would be consistent
with the design review criteria and standards relative to having a nominal impact on the
existing site conditions by providing an architectural design that is consistent and compatible
with the architecture, materials, and colors of the existing residence. Lastly, the project would
address health and safety through the issuance of a building permit to ensure compliance
with the building, public works, and fire code regulations.

c) The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance.

The scope of the project is consistent with the allowed structures and uses that may be
permitted within the Low Density land use designation of the General Plan and the R-1:B-A
zoning regulations.



EXHIBIT “B”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
4 CANYON ROAD
APN 072-082-08

. This approval authorizes a Hillside Lot Permit and Design Review to allow a 117 square foot
addition within the existing footprint of the residence and the new construction of a
swimming pool at 4 Canyon Road.

The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, “McFadden Residence”,
consisting of 14 sheets dated June 3, 2019.

Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the project shall comply with the plans
submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the
materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval
prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the design during
construction may delay the completion of the project and will not extend the permitted
construction period.

. The project shall comply with the Fire Code and all requirement of the Ross Valley Fire
Department (RVFD).

BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Community Development Agency
staff inspection of approved landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and
compliance with conditions of project approval at least five business days before the
anticipated completion of the project. Failure to pass inspection will result in withholding of
the Final Inspection approval and imposition of hourly fees for subsequent re-inspections.

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT OR GRADING PERMIT, the applicant shall
submit proposed exterior lighting fixtures if any new lighting will be installed as a result of
the project. All lighting shall be shielded (no bare bulb light fixtures or down lights that may
be visible from down-slope sites). Exterior lighting of landscaping by any means shall not be
permitted if it creates glare, hazard or annoyance for adjacent property owners. Lighting
expressly designed to light exterior walls or fences that is visible from adjacent properties or
public rights-of-way is prohibited. No up lighting is permitted. Interior and exterior lighting
fixtures shall be selected to enable maximum “cut-off” appropriate for the light source so as
to strictly control the direction and pattern of light and eliminate spill light to neighboring
properties or a glowing night time character.



8.

10.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY GRADING OR BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall submit a
final drainage plan to the Director of Public Works to demonstrate that all drainage associated
with the project conforms with the Town's Chapter L2.28, Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention,
and Chapter 15.24, Grading, Excavation, and Fill, of the Ross Municipal Code, in addition to
all local and State regulations regarding drainage and stormwater pollution prevention. The
drainage plan shall be designed with a 2-year, twenty-four-hour storm event based on the
NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation Frequency Estimates for Phoenix Lake.

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT OR GRADING PERMIT, a Final Vegetation
Management Plan and Landscape plan shall be submitted. The Plan shall include landscape
screening along Winding Way to provide screening of the swimming pool from any public
vantage point.

The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:

a. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the names
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within
the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall
file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.

b. Aregistered Architect or Engineer’s stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages.

c. The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town
hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

d. The drainage design shall comply with the Town’s stormwater ordinance (Ross Municipal
Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be
submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building
official/public works director. The drainage plan shall be peer reviewed by the town
hydrologist at the applicants’ expense (a deposit will be required). The plan shall be
designed, at a minimum, to produce no net increase in peak runoff from the site
compared to pre-project conditions (no net increase standard). As far as practically
feasible, the plan shall be designed to produce a net decrease in peak runoff from the site
compared to pre-project conditions. Construction of the drainage system shall be
supervised, inspected and accepted by a professional engineer and certified as-built
drawings of the constructed facilities and a letter of certification shall be provided to the
Town building department prior to project final.

e. An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.



The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and traffic
management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation with the
Public Works Direct, the Town Planner or designated appointee, the Building Official or
designated appointee, and Chief of Police. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree
protection, management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for
material storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and
washout areas. The plan shall demonstrate that the access easement that provides access
to 2 Canyon Road shall not be impeded and shall provide unobstructed access during the
course of the construction of the project.

The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development
to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading
activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion
control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project architect,
project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross
Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to issuance of
the building permit to review conditions of approval for the project and the construction
management plan.

A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.

Inspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is not
permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. If the holiday falls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered the holiday. If the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: 1.) Work done
solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is
audible from the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely by the owner
of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at
any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).
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m. Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the
matter is resolved. (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100). The violations may be
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. If a
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.

n. Materials shall not be stored in the Baywood Avenue right-of-way. The project owners
and contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and rights-of-way free
of their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall
be cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be
securely covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all
times. Dust control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or
apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging
areas at site. Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by
the wind.

0. Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal
Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project
final.

p. All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground
unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Section 15.25.120.

q. The project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

r. The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construction. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

s. Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning
and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion.

t. The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.



u. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A GRADING PERMIT OR BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall
submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for review by the
building official/director of public works. The plan shall include a signed statement by the
soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPPP) standards. The erosion control plan shall
demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and demonstrate
sediments controls as a “back-up” system. (Temporary seeding and mulching or straw
matting are effective controls).

v. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of
Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved
by the Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be
made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

i.  The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc, are implemented.

ii.  All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. If that is not
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department
of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

iii.  The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a
certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations.

11. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding (“action”) against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may
tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorneys fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town
in either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.
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Permit History for 4 Canyon

Date: Description:

Variance and Design Review No. 1953 for a comprehensive landscape plan and new
5/8/2014 swimming pool

Demolition Permit, Design Review, Variance, and Hillside Lot Permit to allow for a
7/12/2012 substantial remodel, landscape project, and new swimming pool

Demolition Permit, Design Review, Variance, and Hillside Lot Permit to allow for a

substantial remodel, landscape project, and new swimming pool. The project was
6/14/2012 approved and the swimming pool was continued to the July meeting.

Demolition Permit, Design Review, Variance, and Hillside Lot Permit to allow for a

substantial remodel, landscape project, and new swimming pool. The project was
11/10/2011 | continued to the June 14, 2012 meeting.

Demolition Permit, Design Review, Variance, and Hillside Lot Permit to allow for a

substantial remodel, landscape project, and new swimming pool. The Demolition

Permit, Design Review, and Hillside Lot Permit was approved. The Variance to allow
10/13/2011 | the pool and spa in the setbacks was denied.

Demolition Permit, Design Review, Variance, and Hillside Lot Permit to allow for a
5/12/2011 substantial remodel and landscape project. The project was approved.

Variance to allow for the reconstruction of a carport and a bedroom over the carport
9/13/1962 within a setback. The project was approved.
3/10/1960 | Variance to enlarge existing carport within a setback. The project was approved.

2/10/1949

Town Council approval of a zone change classification.




